Noname manuscript No.
(will be inserted by the editor)
Maximum-Weight Stable Sets and
Safe Lower Bounds For Graph Coloring
Stephan Held · William Cook
Edward C. Sewell
Received: date / Accepted: date
Abstract The best method known for determining lower bounds on the ver-

this rounding style as neighborhood rounding.
Table 1 demonstrates the importance of rounding for some instances from
the DIMACS benchmark set, covering several instance classes. It reports the
number of calls of the exact maximum-weight stable-set solver (Algorithm 1)
needed to terminate column generation, in column 4 without any dual weight
reduction (beyond safe weights according to Section 3), in column 5 with
uniform rounding, and in column 6 with neighborhood rounding. However,
neither of the two dual variable reduction styles dominates the other.
12 Stephan Held, William Cook Edward C. Sewell
Table 1 Number of calls to Algorithm 1 depending on decreased dual weights
Instance |V | |E| # calls to Algorithm 1
None Uniform Neighborhood
latin_square_10 900 307350 1 1 1
queen16_16 256 12640 1 1 1
1-Insertions_6 607 6337 8354 147 211
DSJC250.1 250 3218 50 1 1
DSJC250.5 250 15668 34 10 17
DSJC500.5 500 62624 106 42 38
flat300_28_0 300 21695 32 6 3
myciel7 191 2360 186 111 19
For most instances the total running time of column generation is dom-
inated by the time spent to solve the maximum-weight stable-set problems

χf (G) − χf (G), we do not report its running times from here on, but only
those for computing χf (G).
14 Stephan Held, William Cook Edward C. Sewell
For the 119 solved DIMACS instances the distance to the upper bound
χf (G) was very small. In fact, it turned out that dχf (G)e = dχf (G)e for all
these instances. Thus, we obtained safe results for dχf (G)e. But there were
many instances where χf (G) < πfloat(V ), and the floating-point solutions
implied by the LP-solver would have been wrong. However, we did not find
previously reported results for dχf (G)e that were incorrect.
Here, we focus on those instances for which the chromatic number is or
was unknown. Table 2 shows the results on these instances.
Table 2 Computational results on open benchmarks
Instance |V | |E|dχf (G)e ω(G) old LB old UB Time
(seconds)
DSJC250.5 250 15668 26 12 26[10] 28[10] 18
DSJC250.9 250 27897 71 42 71[10] 72[10,15] 8
DSJC500.1 500 12458 * 5 5[19] 12[21] *
DSJC500.5 500 62624 43 13 16[14] 48[21] 439
DSJC500.9 500 224874 123 54 123[10,14] 126[21] 100
DSJC1000.1 1000 49629 * 6 6[19] 20[21] *
DSJC1000.5 1000 249826 73 14 15[19] 83[21] 142014
DSJC1000.9 1000 449449 215 63 215[10] 222[25] 5033
r1000.1c 1000 485090 96 89 96[10] 98[10] 2634
C2000.5 2000 999836 * 16 16 146[28] *
C4000.5 4000 4000268 * ≥ 17 17 260[28] *
latin_square_10 900 307350 90 90 90[19] 97[24] 76